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Th an k ou Thank you for selecting this Hotbodies product! This kit is designed to be fun to drive and uses top quality parts for
y durability and performance. The instruction manual you are reading was designed to be easy to follow yet thorough
in its explanations. Hotbodies wants you to enjoy driving your new Hotbodies product. If you come across any
problems or need some help getting through a step, give us a call and we will do our very best to help you. You can
also contact us on the internet at www.hotbodiesonline.com.

@®This is a high performance R/C kit, and it requires regular maintenance for best performance. If you don’t do regular maintenance the perfor
mance will suffer. Hotbodies has all the necessary parts and accessories available to keep your car performing at its best.

The caution or attention symbols will warn you about steps that can be very dangerous.
Please read and understand the instructions carefully before proceeding.

j Cautions : . .
Warnhinweise Failure to follow these instructions can

damage your kit, and cause serious
Precaiutions o ipiniury or death.

Attention You might also cause property damage or
B

B damage your kit.

Attention Failure to follow these instructions can
&qchmng cause injury to yourself or others.

Cautions p
Warnhinweise Before Running ) ] )
Précautions ®Please read manual with parent or guardian (responsible adult).
& Before Operating

®Make sure that all screws and nuts are properly tightened.

®Always use fresh batteries for transmitter and receiver to avoid losing control of the model.

®Make sure no one else is using the same radio frequency as you are using.

@Please confirm the range of the radio operation.

During Runnin
®Please do not run on a public street, this could cause serious accidents, personal injuries and/or property

damage.
®Please do not run near pedestrians or small children.
®Please do not run in small or confined areas.

After Running
@ Turn OFF receiver first, then turn OFF transmitter. This will prevent the car from losing control.
Battery safety
@Please be careful when handling the battery. It will be hot after running. If the wire is frayed, a short circuit
can cause a fire.
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D an ke Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fiir Hotbodies entschieden haben! Dieses Auto soll SpalR machen und verwendet nur hochwertige

Materialien fiir beste Leistungen und Haltbarkeit. Die Anleitung, die Sie gerade lesen, ist einfach zu verstehen und dabei sehr

ausfiihrlich. Hotbodies will, dass Sie Erfolg und Spal3 mit Ihrem neuen Modell haben! Falls es dennoch einmal zu Problemen

kommen sollte, melden Sie sich bei uns. Wir werden alles in unserer Macht stehende tun, um zu helfen. Sie kdnnen uns auch
gerne unter www.hotbodiesonline.com. kontaktieren.

®Dies ist ein hochleistungs RC-Auto und bendtigt regelméRige Wartung. Wenn Sie diese Wartungsarbeiten nicht durchfiihren wird die Leistung
des Autos darunter leiden. Alle zur Wartung bendtigten Teile sind bei Hotbodies erhéltlich.

Die Warnsymbole weisen Sie auf gefahrliche Bauabschnitte hin. .
Bitte lesen und verstehen Sie die Anweisungen bevor Sie sie durchfiihren.

Attention Wenn Sie diesen Anweisungen nicht folgen,

Cautions S : :
Wenn Sie diesen Anweisungen nicht fol- Achtung  kénnen Sie oder andere verletzt werden.

Warnhinweise oo, snnen Sie oder Ihr Auto Schéden

Artention Es kann auch sein, dass dabei Sachschaden

Précautions
B an anderen Dingen oder ihrem Auto entsteht.

davontragen.
e i

Cautions
Warphinweise Vordem Fahren = o _ .
Précautions @®Bitte lesen Sie die Anleitung (zusammen mit einem Erwachsenen/Erziehungsberechtigten).

& Vor dem Betrieb
@Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben und Muttern korrekt sitzen.
®Verwenden Sie immer volle Batterien fiir den Sender und Empfinger, um Empfangsstérungen zu vermeiden.
®Stellen Sie sicher, dass niemand anderes die gleiche Frequenz verwendet.
®Uberpriifen Sie die Reichweite der RC-Anlage.

Wahrend dem Fahren
®Fahren Sie nicht auf dffentlichen Straflen. Dies kann zu schweren Unféllen mit Personen- oder
Sachschéden fiihren.
®Fahren Sie nicht in der Ndhe von Fullgdngern oder kleinen Kindern.
®Fahren Sie nicht auf zu kleinen oder zu eng begrenzten Geldnden.

Nach dem Fahren
@Schalten Sie den Empfénger aus, dann erst den Sender. Dies verhindert, dass das Auto aufler Kontrolle gerét.

Hinweise zum Fahrakku
®Geben Sie im Umgang mit dem Fahrakku bitte Acht. Er ist nach dem Fahren sehr heil3. Falls die Kabel

beschédigt sind, kann ein Kurzschluss ein Feuer auslsen.

Me rc" Merci d’avoir choisi ce produit Hotbodies! Ce kit a été concu pour étre amusant a conduire, et utilise des piéces de la plus haute
qualité pour Ia longévité et les performances. Le manuel d’utilisation qui est entre vos mains a été con¢u pour vous fournir
des explications faciles a suivre mais complétes. Hotbodies espére que vous aurez plaisir & piloter votre nouveau kit radio-
commandé. Si vous rencontrez des problémes ou si vous avez besoin d’aide pour une étape, appelez-nous et nous ferons de
notre mieux pour vous aider. Vous pouvez aussi nous contacter par Internet sur www. hotbodiesonline.com.

@Ceci est un kit radio-commandé de hautes performances, et requiert un entretien régulier pour donner le meilleur de lui-méme.
Si vous n’effectuez pas un entretien régulier, les performances en souffriront. Hotbodies a toutes les piéces et les accessoires nécessaires
pour maintenir les performances de votre véhicule a leur meilleur niveau.

Les symboles attirant votre attention vous avertiront des étapes qui peuvent étre trés dangereuses. Veuillez lire soigneusement
les instructions et bien les comprendre avant toute utilisation.

Attention En ne suivant pas ces instructions vous pourriez
Achtung  vous blesser vous-méme ou blesser d’autres

Cautions En ne suivant pas ces instructions
Warnhinweise vous pourriezendommager votre kit, et

Attention personnes. Vous pourriez également provoquer
B des degats matériels ou endommager votre kit.

Précautions provoquer de sérieux dégats corporels
B ou méme mortels.

Cautions
Warnhinweise Avant de mettre en marche

Précautions ®Veuillez lire le manuel avec un parent ou un adulte responsable.

| A= Avant de mettre en marche
® Vérifiez que toutes les vis et les boulons sont correctement serrés.
@ Utilisez toujours des batteries nouvellement chargées pour 'émetteur et le récepteur afin d’éviter de perdre
le contrdle du véhicule.
® Vérifiez que personne d’autre n’utilise la méme fréquence radio que vous.
® Vérifiez le champ d’action du fonctionnement de la radio.

Pendant le fonctionnement

®Ne faites pas fonctionner sur une voie publique, cela pourrait provoquer des accidents graves, des bles-

sures corporelles et/ou des dommages aux biens.

®Ne faites pas fonctionner a proximité de piétons ou d’enfants en bas age.

®Ne faites pas fonctionner dans des lieux petits ou fermés.
Aprés l'arrét

®Eteignez d’abord le récepteur, puis I'émetteur. Cela empéchera une éventuelle perte de contréle du véhicule.
Sécurité de la batterie

®Faites trés attention lorsque vous manipulez la batterie.
Elle sera trés chaude aprés utilisation. Si un céable était dénudé, un court-circuit pourrait provoquer un incendie.
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Equipment Needed MEd350 Bendtigtes Zubehér Equipement nécessaire

Radio Components J0OfR1v#K—<>~ Femsteuer Anlage Eléments de la radio

You will need a 2-channel radio system with servo, electronic speed control, pack, motor, pinion gear, battery, tires and body.

2F v X ILAEN. RE#, YK, ESC. ETANvFU—, E—F—. ESAVFF. Frv. EEEAN T U— ETANvFU—FRE. K7« EEELTIEZ,
Siebamﬁﬂ‘mwemwm,ge, Servo, einen elektronische Fahrtenregler, Fahrakkus, einen Motor, Ritzel und Reifen.

Vous aurez d'un systéme radio a 2 voies, avec un servo, un contréleur électronique de vitesse, un pack de batteries, un moteur, un pignon, une batterie et des pneus.

Servo
AFFUVITY—R Make sure the servo sizes are as shown.
Lenkservo BOTEOY-REERLET.

Servo de direction

AE—FI1» O—3—(ESC)
Elektronischer

o ; (ESC)
Controleur de vitesse (ESC)

I'ﬂ— 40~42mm 4-‘

.05 (540) Type Electric Motor Pinion Gear (48 Pitch)
54084 XE—5— E— FFF (48EwF)

Elektromotor (%J
Moteur électrique type .05 (540) Pfgnm( dp)

Cautions If you do not use a to charge Nickel Metal Hydride / LiPo batteries, The batteries will be

designed damaged.
Warnhinweise nNiMHItyFU—, LiPo/(yFU—-ORRIEGERARSEATERLTI A S, SETRSEEALELIES. /(vFU—ORREEOSHROET SRNDBDFTOTIRL TR,
Précautions Wenn Sie keinen geeigneten Lader zum Laden der LiPo Akkus werden die Akkus

Nickel-Metall-Hydrid oder 3 beschddigt.
s Si vous n'utilisez pas un chargeur congu pour recharger les batteries Nickel Métal Hydride ou LiPo, celles-ci seront endommagées.




Tools TE Werkzeuge Outils

Tools needed for assembly. sold separately.
Mztfm bendtigtes mbt(tiw i

u Separat erhéltlich.
Outils nécessaires pour la mise en place, vendus séparément.

I i Reamer
Allen Wrench 1.3mm(0.050in) / 1.5mm/ 2.0mm SUFAUTF FORF 1 —U—7—
AL YF 1.3mm(0.050in) / 1.5mm / 2.0mm Flachzange Modellt z
Inbusschiiissel 1.3mm(0.050in) / 1.5mm / 2.0mm Pince 3 bec fin o Alésoi
Clé Allen 1.3mm(0.050in) / 1.5mm / 2.0mm

Z950

Cross Wrench

SZO0ALVF
lissel

Shock Oil #500 SILICON DIFF OIL #10,000

¥ 3woFA )L #500 SUIVFI4A ) #10,000 LUIVFIXA)L #100,000
3l o] SILIKON DIFFOEL #10,000 SILIKON DIFFOEL #100,000

Démpferdl #500
Huile d’amortisseur #500 HUILE DIFF SILICONE gr.10,000 HUILE DIFF SILICONE gr.100,000

Caution  Achtung Do not drive the car in the
ETLoE®  Attention i E,,,*,*;:;;;gg;\-

folgende Hinweise.
Ne conduisez pas la voiture dans les endroits suivants.

Do not run in water or sand.

KieF: b, BB ETRETEEBVWVTLEEL,. HRORACESTEFBDEY,
Fahren Sie nie in Wasser oder Sand.

Ne faites pas fonctionner dans I'eau ou sur le sable.

Do not run on public streets or highways. This could cause serious accidents, personal injuries, and/or property damage.

HiflgE. P AESEMTRETETERLTIEZL,
Fahren Sie niemals auf dffentlichen Straien. Dies kann zu schweren Unfillen mit Personen- und Sachschaden fiihren.

Ne faites pas fonctionner sur la voie publigue ou la route. Cela pourrait provoquer des accidents graves, des blessures corporelles ou des dommages aux biens.




STEP A-01

®|Bﬂ - - % gllj‘?ar
Lock Nut M2
@_xz

gtzgsiﬁnd.?mwmxﬁm 113139

Shock Oil #500
53w 2%l #500
#500

Huile d'amortisseur #500 112791

112790

Move the shaft up and down slowly to remove all air bubbles.

Bo < bER FYERDULEREREF T,

und unten, damit Luftblasen entweichen kénnen. (2%
Déplacez I'axe vers le haut et vers le bas douce- |\ &
Shock Oil #500 \
3w I Al #500

i 5l #500

112792

112788




STEP A-O2

@'sz Rear
Lock Nut M2 ‘Hinten
.A‘ 'ﬁ‘ Ia
@ (=2

112795
Button Head Screw M2x6mm

Shock Ol #500
¥3 wAA )l #500

Dampterdl #500
Huile d'amortisseur #500 112791

A 112790

112791 ‘
-

112792@

Move the shaft up and down slowly to remove all air bubbles.
Bo{DEAFVERDNLEREHEET,

Shock Oil #500 ™
D 3wIF AL #500

Use a Rag.
FAIERERDET,
Verwenden Sie einen
Utilisez un chiffon.

112791

113068




67438

112963

112778

112782

112782

112782

SILICON DIFF OIL #10,000
SUAVFIAA)L #10,000
smmmom&_ #10,000

Fill to top of cross shafts with silicone diff oil.
FIV eI MBNIETYUI/TALERELET,
Fiillen Sie das Gehduse bis zum Wellenkreuz
Remplissez d’huile jusqu’en haut des arbres trans-
versaux avec de l'huile silicone pour différentiel.




112783 112783

2263 ¢ 112783

SILICON DIFF OIL #10,000
YUIYFIEA)L #10,000

SILIKON DIFFOEL #10,000
HUILE DIFF SILICONE gr.10,000

Fill to top of cross shafts with silicone diff oil.
FIVv 7 MRNSETYUIVF A ERIELET,
Fiillen Sie das Gehause bis zum Wellenkreuz
mit Silikon-Differential-Ol.

Remplissez d'huile jusqu'en haut des arbres trans-
versaux avec de 'huile silicone pour différentiel.




Center
25—
Mitte

® central

5| SILICON DIFF OIL #100,000
2UIvFI7F«)L #100,000
SILIKON DIFFOEL




112724
% 112962
112724% 112724
112962

O —— D

- 48mm -

Steering

AFFUYYT 112724

Lenkun,

Df'rectio?': ~~- 112724
112960
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’11 2.5mml¢

= &
112724

5 112724 %
";?29 112961
m 112724

~ 112724 \%
)
112961 @ @?"

(T T 112729
38mm

i i (i —

20mm







112757

b~
112965““Hxé

112749

Flat Head Screw Mdx10mm (Thin Type)
@ [ »»

2083

Flat Head Screw M3x10mm
@ [ x1

2082

Flat Head Screw M3x8mm

) MM x2

112965
Set Screw M3x16mm

®@.’" ®@lﬂ
103671 2676

Flanged Lock Nut M3 Lock Nut M3 Thin Type

112747
= é———112965
¢ =}

112750
112747

112757

@

Flat Head Screw Mdx10mm (Thin Type)

@hﬂl

Flat Head Screw M3x10mm

@_x‘l

Flat Head Screw M3x8mm

112747
() I .

112965
Set Screw M3x16mm

°OH. o0l.

103671
Flanged Lock Nut M3 Lock Nut M3 Thin Type




Center

(@ D s 5m
0g3 Mitte

Flat Head Screw M3x10mm central

112753

Center
vy —
Mitte

central




2964
Flat Head Screw M3x25mm

2964
Flat Head Screw M3x25mm




112778~

— 112752%. VY
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Button Head Screw M2.5x8mm

Flat Head Screw M3x8mm
@Ol
Z676

(& (uomm x3

112738

Flat Head Screw M3x8mm
@) (jummm x3

112738

©OH..
@

® .




&—112756
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(;)'.'.le4

Flat Head Screw M3x10mm

® Q..

Lock Nut M3 Thin Type

112983
112776




P J-01

@ | — e

Flat Head Screw M3x20mm

@ e x12

112739
Flat Head Screw M2x5mm

®O [,
2662

-k Nut M2

112741

EP J-02

B —

Flat Head Screw M3x20mm

@ e x12

112739
Flat Head Screw M2x5mm

&0 [,

-k Nut M2

112743

112767

12767

112794 112741
0.5mm

112743
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STEP L-01
@hﬂ
2353




Lock Nut M2.5







STEP VI-0O3

@Ol
2663
Lock Nut M3

@ (uommmmm ~

100559

@_mﬂ

112781 112797

112781

Z352
12727 i
M1 12758




B030 112770

112746




112797 7352
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112725 112965




@ (Juummm 2

2353

Button Head Screw M3x10mm
@ hxz

2081

Flat Head Screw M3x6mm

’ Electric Motor
Moteur

ool L
05 (540 / Non inclus)

D)

s

540 4 XE—F—

sias
fiit
m}.mm
i
I

)

Nicht enthalten,

/ Non inclus)

Pgron 13

2353

Button Head Screw M3x10mm
@ - x2

Zos1

Flat Head Screw M3x6mm

LS uf
Moteur

enmj
D!}Js {540/ Non inclus)

Electric Motor
(Nicht

Ty
540t 4 XE—F—

Pinion searw_ Pitch / Not
Ritzel (48dp / Nicht
g

Included)

dp/Non inclus)
48Ky 7 / BIFD)

¥4




112740
FElectronic Speed Control (ESC/Not

Included)
Elektronischer F: SC / Nicht enthalten)
Contréleur de vitesse / Non inclus)
A= FI> bO—-F—(ESC / FIFD)

Z150

Electronic Speed Control (ESC/ Not Included)
Elektronischer. SC/ Nicht enthalten)
Contrleur de vitesse /Non inclus)
AE—KI hO—F—(ESC/ BFD)
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Retirez le film de protection avant utilisation.
T+ R OFHE 7 LLAERDLTERLET .

Lackieren Sie von Innen










Name Ty Tessmann pate 2013-08-10 Tack Silver Dollar  Eemt ROAR Nats Track Condition High Traction

55
4x1.35
HB Gold
No Bladder

IR {0

HB Yellow
No Bladder

Ride ettt 21
Camber Angle 1.5

Toe Angle 325

Sy e Silver
ShockLength 95  mm

SR et

’:m- -

PL PL
nire  Scrubs X2 | Suburbs 2.0 X2

PL PL
msert Closed cell ' Cli ceil

@-’ Saddle
Front (m —
Orion 5.5

21, 72
Kit | P-L

it Center Rear

Notes  Front arm cover = Kit plastic
Rear arm cover = Carbon




Camber Angle
Sway Bar
Mock Lengtli

mm

T




= (@x13)

12778 113071







Parts # Description

O-Ring P5 Black (4pcs)
BALL BEARING 8x14x4mm (2pcs)

BALL 5.8x5.6mm (4pcs)

BODY PIN (6mm/BLACK/MEDIUM/20pcs)
BUTTON HEAD SCREW M3x14mm (HEX SOCKET/10pcs)
BUTTON HEAD SCREW M2 5x4mm (HEX SOCKET/10pcs)
DIFF GEAR SET

FLANGED LOCK NUT M3 (10pcs)

CAP HEAD SCREW M2.5x12mm (10pcs)
BALL CUP SET

BALL CUP SET (SMALL)

BALL STUD 4.8x4x6mm (4pcs)

BALL STUD 4.8x5x6mm (4pcs)

BALL STUD 4.8x5x8mm (4pcs)

BALL 4.8xM2.5mm (4pcs)

FRONT DRIVE SHAFT SET 75mm

REAR DRIVE SHAFT SET 73mm

AXLE BOOT (REAR/pcs)

AXLE (FRONT/2pcs)

AXLE (REAR/2pcs)

AXLE REBUILD KIT (FRONT)

AXLE REBUILD KIT (REAR)

BUTTON HEAD SCREW M2 5x8mm (HEX SOCKET/10pcs)
FLAT HEAD SCREW M2x5mm (HEX SOCKET/10pcs)
ARM MOUNT A (2pcs)

ARM MOUNT B (2pcs)

ARM MOUNT C (2pcs)

ALUMINUM HEX HUB 12mm (FRONT/2pcs)
ALUMINUM HEX HUB 9.8mm (FRONT/Z2pcs)
ALUMINUM HEX HUB 12mm (REAR/2pcs)
BATTERY HOLDER SET (SADDLE)
BATTERY HOLDER SET (SHORTY)
BATTERY POST SET (2pcs)

REAR BULKHEAD

FRONT GEAR BOX SET

REAR GEAR BOX SET

CENTER BULKHEAD

SERVO/RECEIVER MOUNT SET

SERVO SAVER SET

STEERING POST (2pcs)

THUMB SCREW M3 (ORANGE/2pcs)
ACKERMANN ARM (4)

CAMBER PLATE (REAR)

TOP DECK (2.5mm)

MAIN CHASSIS (2.5mm)

FRONT SHOCK TOWER (B)

STEERING CRANK SET

HB SPEC-1 WING

FRONT SUSPENSION ARM SET

REAR SUSPENSION ARM SET

CASTER BLOCK SET 10 DEG (LR)
STEERING BLOCK SET (L/R)

REAR HUB SET (LIR)

1/10 BUGGY FRONT WHEEL (WHITE/2pcs)
1/10 BUGGY REAR WHEEL (WHITE/2pcs)
FRONT SHOCK TOWER MOUNT

REAR SHOCK TOWER MOUNT

SKID PLATE SET (F/R)

WING/BODY MOUNT SET

HINGE PIN SET

Parts # Description

112763 REAR SHOCK TOWER (C)

112800 FRONT SHOCK TOWER. (A)

112801 REAR SHOCK TOWER (A)

112803 SUSPENSION ARM COVER SET (CARBON GRAPHITE)

Parts # Description

DIFFERENTIAL GEAR SET
FRONT DRIVE SHAFT 80mm (1pc)
REAR DRIVE SHAFT 113mm (1pc)
FLANGED BUSHING (4pcs)
FRONT GEAR DIFFERENTIAL SET
REAR GEAR DIFFERENTIAL SET
CENTER GEAR DIFFERENTIAL SET (72T)
DIFF OUTDRIVE (TYPE-A/2pcs)
DIFF OUTDRIVE (TYPE-B/2pcs)
BUTTON HEAD SCREW M2x10mm (10pcs)
12mm BIG BORE SHOCK SET (88mm/PAIR)
12mm BIG BORE SHOCK SET (100mm/PAIR)
SHOCK PISTON SET (4x1.2mm/1.3mm/1 4mm/Blank)
SHOCK SEAL SET
SHOCK PLASTIC PARTS SET
SHOCK HARDWARE PARTS SET
WASHER SET 3x7mm (0.5mm/1.0mm/ORANGE/Bpcs)
BUTTON HEAD SCREW M2x6mm (HEX SOCKET/10pcs)
D413 BUGGY BODY
WASHER SET 3x6mm (0.5mm/1.0mm/2.0mm/ORANGE/6pcs)
112798 FRONT SWAY BAR SET
112799 REAR SWAY BAR SET
112802 REAR SHOCK TOWER (B)
112823 D413 DECAL SHEET
112960 TURNBUCKLE M3 x 34mm (2pcs)
112961 TURNBUCKLE M3 x 38mm (2pcs)
112962 TURNBUCKLE M3 x 48mm (2pcs)
112963 GEARBOX SHIM SET (6pcs)
112964 FLAT HEAD SCREW M3 x 25mm (8pcs)
112965 SCREW SET M3 x 16mm (6pcs)
112983 BALL STUD 4.8x5x10mm (4pcs)
113063 1/10 BUGGY FRONT SPRING 61.8 g/mm (GOLD)
113068 1/10 BUGGY REAR SPRING 36.4 gimm (YELLOW)
113071 D413 SPUR GEAR (72T)
113072 D413 DIFF CASE
113139 D413 SHOCK SHAFT 3x88mm (FRONT/2pcs)
113140 D413 SHOCK SHAFT 3x100mm (REAR/2pcs)
B017  BALL BEARING 4x8x3mm (2pcs)
BALL BEARING 5x11x4mm (2pcs)
B030  BALL BEARING 10x15x4mm (2pcs)
Z081  FLAT HEAD SCREW M3x6mm (HEX SOCKET/10pcs)
7082  FLAT HEAD SCREW M3x8mm (HEX SOCKET/10pcs)
7083  FLAT HEAD SCREW M3x10mm (HEX SOCKET/10pcs)
Z087  FLAT HEAD SCREW M3x20mm (HEX SOCKET/10pcs)
ANTENNA PIPE SET
PIN 2x8mm (12pcs)
FLAT HEAD SCREW M4x10mm (HEX SOCKET/THIN TYPE/Mpcs
BUTTON HEAD SCREW M3x8mm (HEX SOCKET/10pcs)
BUTTON HEAD SCREW M3x10mm (HEX SOCKET/10pcs)
CAP HEAD SCREW M2.6x6mm (12pcs)
CAP HEAD SCREW M2.6x16mm (10pcs)
CAP HEAD SCREW M3x8mm (12pcs)
CAP HEAD SCREW M3x10mm (6pcs)
CAP HEAD SCREW M3x12mm (6pcs)
LOCK NUT M2 (4pcs)
LOCK NUT M3 (Bpcs)
SET SCREW M3x3mm (6pcs)
SET SCREW M3x4mm (6pcs)
SET SCREW M3x5mm (10pcs)

Parts # Description

112804 ACKERMANN ARM (3)
112805 ACKERMANN ARM (5)

112825 FRONT WHEEL (YELLOW/2pcs)
112827 REAR WHEEL (YELLOW/2pcs)




B6595
87438
87534
75106
100559
100864
101288
103671
107376
112724
112725
112726
112727
112728
112729
112730
112731
112732
112733
112734
112735
112736
112738
112739
112741
112742
112743
112744
112745
1127486
112747
112748
112749
112750
112761
112762
112763
112754
112765
112766
1127657
112768
112769
112760
1127861
112762
112764
112765
112768
112767
112768
112769
112770
112771
112772
112773
112774
112775
112776
112777

112763
112800
112801
112803

QU PE 75w (4pcs)
=R F U 28x14xamm (2pcs)
fit—IL 5.8x5.6mm (4dpcs)

M7 «—E> (Bmm/F'S v 2/20pcs)
FAR2I M3x14mm (FREY4S v +/10pcs)
FR2 I M2.5x4mm (FRE V4w k/10pes)
FoF¥vPEY

25»¥ 0voFw M3 (10pes)

F 4w JRIJ M2.5x12mm (10pcs)
M=l vy Ity
m=lbFvvTEzy k(Y

M—ILA# v K 4.8x4x6mm (4pcs)
H—ILA# w E 4.8x5x6mm (4pcs)
M—ILAF v I 4.Bx5x8mm (4pcs)
Hi—Il 4.8xM2.5mm (4pcs)

207 RS T2 T Y k 75mm
UP RS Tv 2 by b 73mm
T2 T—Y (UF/4pcs)

Fo 2 (70 ~/2pes)

Fo2I (UF/2pes)

FOR UEILREY k(202K
FORA VEILREY ~ (UFP)

FARI M2.5x8mm (FREY4rw /10pcs)
HS52J M2x5mm (7v8 V4w +/10pcs)
P—AL¥D+ A (2pcs)

P—ALVD B (2pcs)

P—ALYY b+ C (2pcs)

FIL=/@INT 12mm (702 +/2pcs)
FIL=7v@INT 9.8mm (70 ~/2pcs)
FIL=7v@\F 12mm (UFP/2pcs)
RyFU—miby—tw b (BRI
RyFU—mb¥—Ey b (¥3—F)
ItwFU—i2Z by + (2pcs)
URIULoAy Rey b

202 bRy 7Y b
UPFrmvo2ty b
eF—=IboAy B

Y—m/ZER vor ey
H—te—/—twy

AFFUZIHRA - (2pcs)
HLAZYa— M3 (F LI /2pes)
Fywh—IIF—Lh (4

F =T L—k(UP)

rwFFwE (2.6mm)

AA 22— (2.6mm)

202 krayo57—(B)
AFFUIIOS oY~

HBE SPEC-1 D14

202 MIRATP—-LtEzy ~
UPHAFP—LEY +
Fv25—JOvoEv - 108 (L/R)
AFFUZIIOwoEY bk (L/R)
UvnJew bk LR

1/10 ){F— 20 bikr—Jb (RO +/2pcs)
1/10 I8F— 70 i+ —JL (UF/2pcs)
202 kayod -0k
UFP2awo80—I02~

ZFw RIL—bEY k F/R)

D ZIMT4—IOV hEY
YRYv I EY b

UPv3wo97—(C)
207 bawsd0—(A)
UPvawod7—(A)
ARV aZF—h BI— 2y b (h—H2I5774 8

112778
112779
112780
112781
112782
112783
112784
112786
112786
112787
112788
112789
112790
112791
112792
112793
112794
112796
112796
112797
112798
112798
112802
112823
112960
112961
112962
112963
112964
112966
112983
113063
113068
113071
113072
113139
113140
BO17
BO22
BO30
Z081
Z0sz2
Z083
Z087
Z150
Z263
Z307
Z362
Z353
Z420
Z424
Zb42
Z543
Z544

112804
112808
112825
112827

FIFPEY

202k BS54 J72v7 + 80mm (1pc)

UP ES4Fv$ 7+ 113mm (1pc)

253 TJwa (4pes)

0k F¥PFoEY E

U7 FpFotw

Y- FPTOEY ~(72T)

T2 PU BS54 7 (TYPE-A/2pes)

F2 FPU kK517 (TYPE-B/2pcs)

F~2J M2 x 10mm (10pcs)

12mm Ew K73 woEy b+ (88Bmm/PAIR)
12mm Ew K73 woEy b (100mm/PAIR)
awHZEA e b (4x1.2mm/ 1.3mm/ 1.4mm/Blank)
MER M7 A7

Yaws)i—vew
Ya3woN—RozFPI—=YEwk

Twirp—=tzw k 3X7mm (0.5mm/1.0mm/Z L2/3/6pcs)
FAR2RY M2xBmm (7YY 4w /10pcs)

D413 ZJUFPHT

Twirp—tw k 3x6mm (0.5mm/1.0mm/2.0mm/A L=/ J/6pcs)
JO0YRRAFES H—Ew b
UPAFESAF—tv

UPvaws57—(B)

D413 Fh—Ib

H—27) 0w 2 )l M3x34mm (2pcs)

H—27)0w 2 )b M3x38mm (2pcs)

H—2/)C0w 2 ) M3x48mm (2pcs)

FrRwoZ VALt - (Bpes)

B3I M3x25mm (8pcs)

A& a—tw k M3x16mm (Bpcs)

M—ILA S w I 4.8x5x10mm (4pcs)

1/10 I¥F— 270X ATV 61.8 g/mm (=)L )
1/10 IF¥—= UFPRTFUZ 4 364 g/mm (- TO—)
D413 ZUT—F+ (72T)

D413 FITr—2

awHi w7 b 3x8BBmm ()L \—/2pcs)

Y3 w37k 3x100mm (3)L/—/2pcs)
HR=JL_F U2 4x8x3mm (2pcs)

=L Uz Bx1 1x4mm (2pos)

R=JLAXF U2 10%1 5x4mm (2pcs)

HS52J M3xBmm (FY&Y4r w /10pcs)
HS52J M3xBmm (7v& Y4 w /10pcs)
HS5% M3x10mm (FREY4 v /10pcs)
HS52J M3x20mm (FYEY4 w /10pcs)
PUIFHIATEY

EZ 2x8mm (12pcs)

BS52I MAX10mm (REVS w /B Apcs)

F AT M3xBmm (V& V4w I/ 10pcs)
A3 M3x10mm (FYEV4 w k/10pcs)

F v TRY M2.6x6mm (12pcs)

F v w 7RI M2.6x168mm (10pcs)

F v T2 M3x8mm (12pcs)

* w2 M3x10mm (Bpcs)

Fw TR M3x12mm (Bpcs)
F4023Fw MM2 (4pcs)

Ow&+w bk M3 (Bpcs)

A ERIM3x3mm (Bpcs)

2w kA4 21— M3xdmm (Bpcs)

A ExZ M3x5mm (10pcs)

FPwh—I/FP—L(3)
FPwh—I/F—L(5)

20 b =) (« TO—/2pcs)
U mo—)b ( TO—/2pcs)
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® Ersatzteileliste

66595 O-Ring P5 schwarz (4 St) Stadium10 112778 KEGELDIFFERENTIAL SET

67438 KUGELLAGER 8x14x4mm (25T) 112779 ANTRIEBSWELLE VORNE 80mm (15T)

67534 KUGEL 5.8x5.6mm (4st) 112780 ANTRIEBSWELLE HINTEN 113mm (15T)

75106 KAROSSERIEKLAMMERN (Bmm/SCHWARZ/205T) 112781 FLANSCH-LAGER (45T)

100559 FLACHKOPFSCHRAUBE M3x14mm (INBUS/M0ST) 112782 KEGELDIFFERENTIAL SET VORNE

100864 FLACHKOPFSCHRAUBE M2 .5x4mm (INBUS/10ST) 112783 KEGELDIFFERENTIAL SET HINTEN

101298 DIFFERENTIAL-ZAHNRAEDER SET (WR8) 112784 KEGELDIFFERENTIAL SET MITTE (72Z)

103671 STOPPMUTTER MIT FLANSCH M3 (105T) 112785 DIFF-ABTRIEB (TYP A/25T)

107376 INBUSSCHRAUBE M2 5x12mm (105T) 112786 DIFF-ABTRIEB (TYP B/2ST)

112724 KUGELPFANNEN SET 112787 FLACHKOPFSCHRAUBE M2x10mm (105T)

112725 KUGELPFANNEN SET (KLEIN) 112788 12mm BIG BORE DAEMPFER SET (88mm/PAAR)
112726 KUGELKOPF 4 Bx4x6mm (45T) 112789 12mm BIG BORE DAEMPFER SET (100mm/PAAR)
112727 KUGELKOPF 4 8x5x6mm (45T) 112790 KOLBENPLATTEN SET (4x1.2mm/1.3mm/1 4mm/BLANKO)
112728 KUGELKOPF 4 Bx5xBmm (45T) 112791 DAEMPFER-DICHTUNGS SET

112729 KUGEL 4.8xM2 5mm (45T) 112792 DAEMPFER KUNSTSTOFFTEILE SET

112730 ANTRIEBSWELLEN SET VORNE 75mm 112793 DAEMPFER ZUBEHOERTEILE SET

112731 ANTRIEBSWELLEN SET HINTEN 73mm 112794 SCHEIBEN SET 3x7mm (0.5mm/1.0mm/ORANGE/EST)
112732 ACHSMANNSCHETTE HINTEN (45T) 112795 FLACHKOPFSCHRAUBE M2x6mm (INBUS/10ST)
112733 RADACHSE VORNE (25T) 112796 D413 BUGGY KAROSSERIE

112734 RADACHSE HINTEN (2ST) 112797 SCHEIBEN SET 3x6mm (0.5mm/1.0mm/2.0mm/ORANGE/GST)
112735 RADACHSEN REBUILD SET VORNE 112798 STABILISATOR VORNE SET

112736 RADACHSEN REBUILD SET HINTEN 112799 STABILISATOR HINTENSET

112738 FLACHKOPFSCHRAUBE M2 5x8mm (INBUS/10ST) 112802 DAEMPFERBRUECKE HINTEN (B)

112739 SENKKOPFSCHRAUBE M2x5mm (INBUSHMOST) 112823 D413 AUFKLEBER SET

112741 SCHWINGENHALTER A (25T) 112960 SPURSTANGE M3x34mm (25T)

112742 SCHWINGENHALTER B (25T) 112961 SPURSTANGE M3x38mm (25T)

112743 SCHWINGENHALTER C (25T) 112962 SPURSTANGE M3x48mm (25T)

112744 ALUMINIUM RADMITNEHMER 12mm VORNE (25T) 112963 SHIM-SCHEIBEN SET (GETRIEBE/GST)

112745 ALUMINIUM RADMITNEHMER 9.8mm VORNE (25T) 112964 SENKKOPFSCHRAUBE M3x25mm (8ST)

112746 ALUMINIUM RADMITNEHMER 12mm HINTEN (25T) 112965 SCHRAUBEN SET M3x16mm (65T)

112747 AKKUHALTER SET (SADDLE-PACK) 112983 KUGELKOPF 4.8x5x10mm (45T)

112748 AKKUHALTER SET (SHORTY-PACK) 113063 DAEMPFERFEDER 61.8g/mm (GOLD/NVORNE/M/10 BUGGY)
112749 AKKUPFOSTEN SET (25T) 113068 DAEMPFERFEDER 36 4g/mm (GELB/HINTEN/1/10 BUGGY)
112750 HINTERES GETRIEBEGEHAEUSE 113071 HAUPTZAHNRAD 727 (D413)

112751 GETRIEBE-BOX VORNE 113072 DIFFERENTIAL-GEHAEUSE (D413)

112752 GETRIEBE-BOX HINTEN 113139 KOLBENSTANGE 3x88mm (SILBER/2ST)

112753 MITTEL-BULKHEAD 113140 KOLBENSTANGE 3x100mm (SILBER/2ST)

112754 SERVO/EMPFAENGER HALTER SET BO17 KUGELLAGER 4x8x3mm (25T)

112755 SERVO SAVER SET B022 KUGELLAGER 5x11x4mm (25T)

112756 LENKUNGSPFOSTEN (25T) BO30 KUGELLAGER 10x15x%4mm (25T)

112757 RAENDELSCHRAUBE M3 (ORANGE/2ZST) 7081 SENKKOPFSCHRAUBE M3x6mm (INBUS/M0ST)
112758 ACKERMANN ARM (4) 7082 SENKKOPFSCHRAUBE M3xBmm (INBUS/M0ST)
112759 STURZ-PLATTE HINTEN 7083 SENKKOPFSCHRAUBE M3x10mm (INBUS/10ST)
112760 OBERDECK (2.5mm) 7087 SENKKOPFSCHRAUBE M3x20mm (INBUS/10ST)
112761 CHASSIS (2. 5mm) 7150 ANTENNENROHRSET

112762 DAEMPFERBRUECKE VORNE (B) 7263 STIFT 2xBmm (125T)

112764 LENKGESTAENGE SET 7307 SENKKOPFSCHRAUBE M4x10mm (INBUS/DUENNMST)
112765 HB SEPEC-1 FLUEGEL 7352 FLACHKOPFSCHRAUBE M3x8mm (INBUS/10ST)
112766 SCHWINGEN SET VORNE 7353 FLACHKOPFSCHRAUBE M3x10mm (INBUS/10ST)
112767 SCHWINGEN SET HINTEN 7420 INBUSSCHRAUBE M2 6x6mm (125T)

112768 LENKHEBELTRAEGER SET 10 GRAD (L/R) 7424 INBUSSCHRAUBE M2 6x16mm (10ST)

112769 LENKHEBEL SET (LR) 7542 INBUSSCHRAUBE M3x8mm (125T)

112770 RADTRAEGER HINTEN (L/R) 7543 INBUSSCHRAUBE M3x10mm (65T)

112771 BUGGY FELGE VORNE (1/10WEISS/25T) 7544 INBUSSCHRAUBE M3x12mm (65T)

112772 BUGGY FELGE HINTEN (110/WEISS/25T) 7662 STOPPMUTTER M2 (45T)

112773 DAEMPFERBRUECKEN-HALTER VORNE 7663 STOPPMUTTER M3 (65T)

112774 DAEMPFERBRUECKEN-HALTER HINTEN Z700 MADENSCHRAUBE M3x3mm (65T)

112775 SKID PLATE SET (VIH) 7701 MADENSCHRAUBE M3x4mm (65T)

112776 FLUEGEL/KAROSSERIEHALTER SET 702 MADENSCHRAUBE M3x5mm (10ST)

112777 SCHWINGENSTIFTE SET

@ Tuningteileliste

Nummer Beschreibung Nummer Beschreibung
112763 DAEMPFERBRUECKE HINTEN (C) 112804 ACKERMANN ARM (3)
112800 DAEMPFERBRUECKE VORNE (A) 112805 ACKERMANN ARM (5)
112801 DAEMPFERBRUECKE HINTEN (A) 112825 FELGE VORNE GELB (25T)
112803 SCHWINGEN ABDECK SET (KOHLEFASER) 112827 FELGE HINTEN GELB (2ST)
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® Pieces Detachées

Nummer Beschreibung Nummer Beschreibung

66595  Joint torique P5 noir (4p.) 112778 ENS. PIGNONS DIFFERENTIEL
67438 Roulement a billes 8x14x4mm (2p.) 112779 ARBRE TRANSMISSION AVANT 80mm (1p.)

67534 ROTULE 5.8x5.6mm (4p) 112780 ARBRE TRANSMISSION ARRIERE 113mm (1p.)

75106  CLIP CARROSSERIE (6mm/NOIR/MOYEN/20p.) 112781 BAGUE COLLERETTE (4p.)

100559 VIS TETE RONDE M3x14mm (SIX PANS CREUX/10p.) 112782 ENS. DIFFERENTIEL PIGNONS AVANT

100864 VIS TETE RONDE M2 .5x4mm (SIX PANS CREUX/10p.) 112783 ENS. DIFFERENTIEL PIGNONS ARRIERE

101298 ENS. PIGNONS DIFFERENTIEL 112784 ENS. DIFFERENTIEL PIGNONS CENTRE (72D)

103671 ECROU DE BLOCAGE A COLLERETTE M3 (10p.) 112785 SORTIE DIFF (TYPE A/2p.)

107376 VIS TETE CYLINDRIQUE M2.5x12mm (10p.) 112786 SORTIE DIFF (TYPE B/2p.)

112724 ENS. COUPELLE 112787 VIS TETE RONDE M2 X 10mm (10p.)

112725 ENS. COUPELLE (PETIT) 112788 ENS. 12mm AMORTISSEUR GROS DIAM. (88mm/PAIRE)
112726 ROTULE SUR TIGE 4.8x4x6mm (4p.) 112789 ENS. 12mmAMORTISSEUR GROS DIAM. (100mm/PAIRE)
112727 ROTULE SUR TIGE 4.8x5x6mm (4p.) 112790 ENS. PISTON AMORT (4x1.2mm/1.3mm/1.4mm/sans trous)
112728 ROTULE SUR TIGE 4.8x5x8mm (4p.) 112791 ENS. JOINT AMORTISSEUR

112729 BILLE 4.8xM2.5mm (4p.) 112792 ENSEMBLE PIECES AMORTISSEUR PLASTIQUE
112730 ENS. AXE TRANSMISSION AVANT 75mm 112793 ENSEMBLE PIECES AMORTISSEUR SOLIDES

112731 ENS. AXE TRANSMISSION ARRIERE 73mm 112794 ENS. RONDELLES 3x7mm (0.5mm/1.0mm/ORANGE/6p.)
112732 PROTECTION ESSIEU (ARRIERE/4p.) 112795 VIS TETE RONDE M2x6mm (SIX PANS CREUX/10 p.)
112733 ESSIEU (AVANT/2p.) 112796 D413 CARROSSERIE BUGGY

112734 ESSIEU (ARRIERE/2p.) 112797 ENS. RONDELLES 3x6mm(0.5mm/1.0mm/2.0mm/ORANGE/6p.)
112735 KIT REFECTION ESSIEU (AVANT) 112798 JEU BARRE STABILISATRICE AVANT

112736 KIT REFECTION ESSIEU (ARRIERE) 112799 JEU BARRE STABILISATRICE ARRIERE

112738 VIS TETE RONDE M2 5x8mm(SIX PANS CREUX/10 p.) 112802 PLATINE D’AMORTISSEURS ARRIERE (B)

112739 VIS TETE PLATE M2x5mm (SIX PANS CREUX/10p.) 112823 FEUILLE AUTOCOLLANTS D413

112741 SUPPORT BRAS A (2p.) 112960 BIELLETTE M3x34mm (2p.)

112742 SUPPORT BRAS B (2p.) 112961 BIELLETTE M3x38mm (2p.)

112743 SUPPORT BRAS C (2p.) 112962 BIELLETTE M3x48mm (2p.)

112744 HEXAGONAL ALUMINIUM 12mm (AVANT/2p.) 112963 ENS. CALES BOITE DE VITESSES (6p.)

112745 HEXAGONAL ALUMINIUM 9.8mm (AVANT/2p.) 112964 VIS TETE PLATE M3x25mm (8p.)

112746 HEXAGONAL ALUMINIUM 12mm (ARRIERE/2p.) 112965 ENS. VIS M3 x 16mm (6 p.)

112747 ENS. SUPPORT BATTERIE (A SANGLER) 112083 ROTULE SUR TIGE 4.8x5x10mm (NOIRE/4p.)

112748 ENS. SUPPORT BATTERIE (COURT) 113063 RESSORT AVANT 61.8 g/mm BUGGY 1/10 (OR)

112749 ENS. SUPPORT BATTERIE (2p.) 113068 RESSORT ARRIERE 36.4 g/mm BUGGY 1/10 (JAUNE)
112750 PALIER ARRIERE 113071 COURONNE D413 (72D)

112751 ENS. BOITIER ENGRENAGES AVANT 113072 BOITIER DIFFERENTIEL D413

112752 ENSEMBLE BOITIER ENGRENAGES ARRIERE 113139 AXE AMORTISSEUR 3x88 mm (ARGENT/2 p.)

112753 PANNEAU CENTRAL 113140 AXE AMORTISSEUR 3x100 mm (ARGENT/2 p.)

112754 JEU MONTAGE SERVO/RECEPTEUR B017  ROULEMENT A BILLES 4x8x3mm (2p.)

112755 ENS. SAUVE SERVO B022 ROULEMENT A BILLES 5x11x4mm (2p.)

112756 MONTANT DIRECTION (2 p.) B030 ROULEMENT A BILLES 10x15x4mm (2p.)

112757 VIS SERRAGE M3 (ORANGE/Zp.) Z081 VIS TETE PLATE M3x6mm (SIX PANS CREUX/10p.)
112758 BRAS ACKERMANN (4) Z082 VIS TETE PLATE M3x8mm (SIX PANS CREUX/10p.)
112759 PLAQUE CARROSSAGE (ARRIERE) Z083 VIS TETE PLATE M3x10mm (SIX PANS CREUX/10p.)
112760 PONT SUPERIEUR (2.5mm) Z087 VIS TETE PLATE M3x20mm (SIX PANS CREUX/10p.)
112761 CHASSIS PRINCIPAL (2.5mm) Z150  ENSEMBLE ANTENNE

112762 PLATINE D'AMORTISSEURS AVANT (B) 7263  GOUPILLE 2x8 (12p.)

112764 ENS. RENVOI D'ANGLE DE DIRECTION Z307 VIS TETE PLATE Mdx10mm (SIX PANS CREUX/MINCE/4p.)
112765 AILERON HB SPEC-1 7352 VIS TETE RONDE M3x8mm (SIX PANS CREUX/10p.)
112766 ENS. BRAS DE SUSPENSION AVANT 7353 VIS TETE RONDE M3x10mm (SIX PANS CREUX/10p.)
112767 ENS. BRAS DE SUSPENSION ARRIERE 7420 VIS TETE CYLINDRIQUE M2.6x6mm (12p.)

112768 ENS. BLOC DE CHASSE 10 DEG. (G/D) 7424 VIS TETE CYLINDRIQUE M2.6x16mm (10p.)

112769 ENS. BLOC DE DIRECTION (G/D) 7542 VIS TETE CYLINDRIQUE M3x8mm (12p.)

112770 ENS. MOYEU ARRIERE (G/D) 7543 VIS TETE CYLINDRIQUE M3x10mm (6p.)

112771 JANTE AVANT BUGGY 1/10e (BLANCHE/2p.) 7544 VIS TETE CYLINDRIQUE M3x12mm (6p.)

112772 JANTE ARRIERE BUGGY 1/10e (BLANCHE/2p) 7662 ECROU M2 (4p))

112773 SUPPORT PLATINE AMORTISSEUR AVANT 7663  ECROU NYLON M3 (6p.)

112774 SUPPORT PLATINE AMORTISSEUR ARRIERE Z700 VIS SANS TETE M3x3mm (6p.)

112775 ENS. PROTECTION CARTER (AV/AR) Z701 VIS SANS TETE M3x4mm (6p.)

112776 ENS. MONTAGE AILERON/CARR. Z702 VIS SANS TETE M3x5mm (10p.)

112777 ENS. CHARNIERE

® Ersatzteileliste

Nummer Beschreibung Nummer Beschreibung
112763 PLATINE D'AMORTISSEURS ARRIERE (C) 112804 BRAS ACKERMANN (3)
112800 PLATINE D'AMORTISSEURS AVANT (A) 112805 BRAS ACKERMANN (5)
112801 PLATINE D'AMORTISSEURS ARRIERE (A) 112825 JANTE AVANT (JAUNE/2p.)
112803 ENS. CACHE BRAS DE SUSPENSION (CARBONE GRAPHITE) 112827 JANTE ARRIERE (JAUNE/2p.)
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